

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 1097 OF 2026

Usha Rajendra Dave

..Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 1779 OF 2026

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 10781 OF 2026

IN

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 1779 OF 2026

WITH

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 3898 OF 2026

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 10779 OF 2026

IN

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 3898 OF 2026

Mr. Abhay Khandeparkar, Sr. Advocate, a/w Mr. Ankit Aohiya,
Mr. Gopal Ozalwar, for Petitioner in WP(L)/1097/2026.

Ms. Varsha Sawant, AGP for Respondent – State in
WP(L)/1097/2026.

Ms. Purnima Kantharia, for SRA/Respondent Nos. 3, 4, 5 & 6
in WP(L)/1097/2026, WP(L)/1779/2026 &
IA(L)/10781/2026.

Mr. Chirag Modi a/w Ms. Shilpa Pawar, for petitioner in
WP(L)/1779/2026.

Mr. Aditya Thakkar a/w Mr. Sachinkumar P Rajepandhare, for
petitioner in WP(L)/3898/2026.

Ms. Anupama Pawar, AGP for State in WP(L)/1779/2026 &
IA(L)/10781/2026.

Mr. Prashant Kamble, AGP for State in WP(L)/3898/2026 &
IA(L)/10779/2026.

Ms. Rowleen Sabharwal a/w Ms. Anaruchi Yadav, for
Respondent Nos. 3 to 5/SRA in WP(L)/3898/2026 &
IA(L)/10779/2026.

Ms. Deepa Pohuja a/w Mr. Sarabjot Singh, I/b J. Law Associates, for Respondent No. 9 in WP(L)/1097/2026 & WP(L)/1779/2026 & for Respondent No. 8 in WP(L)/3898/2026.

Mr. Kedar Nhavkar, Mr. Akshay Naidu i/b Mr. Vishwanath Patil, for Respondent (AGRC) in WP(L)/1779/2026 & WP(L)/3898/2026.

Mr. Parth P Shah, for Applicant in IA(L)/10779/2026 & IA(L)/10781/2026.

CORAM : N. J. JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 08th JUNE 2026

P.C.:

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties as regards the locus of the applicants, since it is submitted that, the applicants were heard before the AGRC, the Intervention Applications stand allowed.
3. The applicants are permitted to file affidavit-in-reply and advance submissions in the petitions.
4. The applicants shall file affidavit, if they wish to, within a period of one week.
5. The IA(L)/10779/2026 & IA(L)/10781/2026 stand disposed.
6. Post the petitions for hearing on 25th June, 2026, 'High on Board'.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]